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STATE OF WASHINGTON 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 

SECURITIES DIVISION 

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF DETERMINING 
Whether there has been a violation of the Business 
Opportunity Fraud Act of Washington by: 
 
LIBERTY VENDING, CO.; and its agents and 
employees, 
 
                                                              Respondents. 

SDO - 101 - 01 
 
 
CONSENT ORDER AND ORDER VACATING 
SDO-22-01 
 
 
Case No. 00-04-0126 

 

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON TO: Liberty Vending Co. 
1240 East 100 South, Suite 11 
Salt Lake City, UT 84790 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

 The Securities Division, Department of Financial Institutions, State of Washington, and Respondent, Liberty 

Vending, Co., do hereby agree to this Consent Order in settlement of the above captioned matter.  The Securities 

Division has, in SDO-22-01, made certain allegations and conclusions, set forth under the headings “Tentative 

Findings of Fact” and “Conclusions of Law” which are hereby incorporated by reference into this consent order.  

Respondents neither admit nor deny the “Tentative Findings of Fact” and “Conclusions of Law” as set forth in 

SDO-22-01. 

ORDER AND CONSENT 

Based upon the foregoing, 

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED AND ORDERED That Respondents Liberty Vending, Co., and its 

agents and employees, shall cease and desist from offering and/or selling business opportunities in violation of 

RCW 19.110.070 and RCW 19.110.120, the disclosure document and antifraud provisions of the Business 

Opportunity Fraud Act, respectively. 
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IT IS THEREFORE AGREED AND ORDERED that Respondent Liberty Vending, Co., and its agents 

and employees, shall cease and desist from offering and/or selling business opportunities in violation of RCW 

19.110.050(1), the registration requirement provision of the Business Opportunity Fraud Act. 

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED AND ORDERED that Respondent Liberty Vending, Co., shall disclose 

the existence and contents of this Order, as well as any other action required to be disclosed pursuant to RCW 

19.110.070, in any business opportunity registration disclosure document approved for use in the state of 

Washington, such requirement commencing from the date of entry of this Order. 

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED that Respondent Liberty Vending, Co., shall reimburse the Securities 

Division $1000 for its costs of investigation of this matter, payable prior to the date of entry of this Order. 

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED that Respondent Liberty Vending, Co. waives its right to a hearing in 

this matter. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Summary Order to Cease and Desist SDO-22-01 is hereby 

vacated. 

WILLFUL VIOLATION OF THIS ORDER IS A CRMINAL OFFENSE. 

 
DATED this _______ day of ______________, 2001: 
  
 

Approved as to form by: 

 

_____________________________________ 
John W. Hough 
WSBA #3267 
Lane Powell Spears Lubersky LLP 
Attorney for Liberty Vending, Co. 
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Signed by: 
 
LIBERTY VENDING, CO. 
 
 
By_______________________________________ 
(Signature) 
  
 
 
______________________________________ 
(Print Name and Title)     
 
        
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
THIS ORDER ENTERED THIS 12th DAY OF December, 2001 BY: 
  

 
 
 
 

DEBORAH R. BORTNER 
Securities Administrator 
 
 
Approved by:       Presented by: 
 
 
    
_____________________________________  ______________________________________ 
Michael E. Stevenson     Chad Standifer 
Chief of Enforcement     Staff Attorney 


